ADOPTED – APRIL 29, 2025

AGENDA ITEM NO. 9

Introduced by the County Services and Finance Committees of the:
INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
RESOLUTION TO APPROVE A CONTRACT WITH J. RANCK ELECTRIC INC. 
FOR TRAFFIC SIGNAL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES AT THE LAKE LANSING ROAD AND MARSH ROAD INTERSECTION
RESOLUTION #25 – 223

WHEREAS, the Road Department has determined that traffic signal replacement is necessary at the intersection of Lake Lansing Road and Marsh Road located in Section 10 of Meridian Township due to the existing traffic signal reaching the end of its useable service life; and
WHEREAS, the Purchasing Department solicited proposals (RFP #41-25) from Michigan Department of Transportation prequalified vendors to provide traffic signal construction services at the Lake Lansing Road and Marsh Road intersection, receiving two proposals; and
WHEREAS, Purchasing Department staff have reviewed the proposals for adherence to County purchasing requirements and Road Department staff have reviewed the proposals for experience, expertise, individual unit prices, and overall value to the County; and
WHEREAS, J. Ranck Electric Inc. of Mt. Pleasant, Michigan submitted the lowest responsive and responsible bid for a total bid amount of $402,771.75; and
WHEREAS, a contingency is being requested in the amount of 20% of the low bid cost, as may be needed for any additional work deemed necessary by Road Department staff; and
WHEREAS, the cost for the traffic signal replacement is included in the 2025 Road Fund Budget.   
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes a contract with J. Ranck Electric Inc. located at 1993 Gover Parkway, Mt. Pleasant, MI 48858 for Traffic Signal Construction Services at the intersection of Lake Lansing Road and Marsh Road located in Section 10 of Meridian Township, as specified in the Request for Proposal #41-25 for the low bid cost of $402,771.75.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes contingency funding for the Lake Lansing Road and Marsh Road Intersection Project in the amount of $80,554.35 (20% of the proposed $402,771.75 bid) to cover additional work items mutually agreed upon in writing and executed in the form of a change order between the Road Department Managing Director (or designee) and J. Ranck Electric, Inc. as a condition precedent to the initiation of any work on such additional work items.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the Board Chairperson to sign any necessary agreements that are consistent with this resolution and approved as to form by the County Attorney.

COUNTY SERVICES:  Yeas:  Lawrence, Pratt, Grebner, Sebolt, Peña, Maiville
          Nays:  None

Absent: Johnson

Approved 04/22/25 
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Morgan, Grebner, Sebolt, Cahill, Maiville, Ruest
          Nays:  None     

Absent: Tennis, Polsdofer     
 
Approved 04/23/25
